at least 62% of HIV-related mortality by the end of 2022 and c) the management, monitoring and evaluation, 
coordination and governance systems of the HIV response will be strengthened and resilient by the end of 
2022. 

The budget required has been estimated with the RNM Software at an amount of Seventy-eight million four 
hundred forty six thousand eight hundred and one Euros (78,446,801) or fifty-one billion four hundred fifty-
seven million seven hundred and twenty - eight thousand four hundred fifty nine francs FCFA (51,457,728,459 
FCFA). 

2019  2020  2021  2022  TOTAL   % 

Prevention  5,165,161  5,900,269  7,031,716  7,918,126  26,015,272   33.16% 

Key populations 347,049 431,010 520 601 616,426 1,915,086 2.4% 

Populations              

vulnerable 1,057,766 1,261,042 1,768,852 1,986,110 6,073,770 7.7%

[...]

The different data were integrated into the RNM tool, which made it possible to release the program budget 
over the next four (04) years. The present budget is expressed in Euro. 

6.2 Overall estimate of the CSN 2019-2022 budget and financial gaps 

During the period 2019-2022, interventions to fight HIV / AIDS will require Seventy-eight million four hundred 
forty-six thousand eight hundred one Euros (78,446,801) or fifty-one billion four hundred fifty-seven million 
seven hundred twenty-eight miles two hundred and forty-four FCFA francs (51,457,728,244 FCFA). 

Table 16 : Overview of the CSN 2019-2022 budget (in Euro) 

2019  2020  2021  2022  TOTAL  %